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Question: 219

Topic: Performance Assessment
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

1. For each agency within the Department, please provide full details of each of the performance assessment mechanisms linked to the pay outcomes or other financial reward of individual employees, including;

a. What are the current process/es of performance assessment within the portfolio agency? If more than one, please provide details of each, and the employee category it applies to. 

All employees are subject to annual reviews of performance against agreed individual performance objectives linked to our strategic and operational plans. 

b. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), please list the range of outcome results an employee can achieve from each of the performance assessment processes identified in (a);

The ratings are:

· Doesn’t Meet Expectations

· Meets Expectations 

· Exceeds Expectations

c. For each of the performance assessment process/es identified in (a), what pay or other financial change is linked to each outcome or result for the employee from the performance assessment [ie, the pay increase or one-off bonus or classification or level change]; 

We have eight employees on AWAs who can be awarded a performance bonus of up to 8% of salary.

The rest of our employees are under the Certified Agreement and can, if they are on the second highest pay point for their level and if they achieve an “exceeds expectations” rating, advance to the highest pay point.

d. For each of the performance assessments identified in (a), what is he classification level of employees subject to this performance assessment (eg SES, EL1, EL2 or APS and equivalent);

Eight employees on AWAs are EL1 and EL2. The remaining employees are APS 1-6, EL1 and EL2.

e. What is the principal industrial or other instrument governing each of the performance assessment mechanism/s (eg, the certified agreement or AWA); 

Eight people are on AWAs and the remaining employees are under the Certified Agreement.

f. Does the performance assessment operate over a common cycle? Please provide the commencement and end dates of the most recent full cycle of each of the assessment process/es.

Yes. All operate on a financial year basis with the last end date being 30/6/03.

2. For each performance assessment mechanism described in (1), advise the number of male and the number of female employees at each possible outcome, by classification level for the most recent full cycle (if the performance mechanism does not operate over a common cycle - aggregate outcomes using the 2002-03 financial year).

Eight employees are on AWAs and comprise three females and five males.

The remaining employees comprise fifty six females and forty four males.

Details of individual classifications of assessment cannot be provided because this information is confidential.
Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 233 and 246

Topic: Australian National Maritime Museum - General
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

1. Could you provide a list of all administered programmes in the Australian National Maritime Museum, including:

· A description of the programme; 

· number of people directly receiving funds/assistance under the programme; 

· a breakdown on those receiving funds/assistance under the programme by electorate; 

· the policy objective of the programme; 

· whether the programme is ongoing; 

· the funding in each financial year of the forward estimates for the programme (with a breakdown of administered and departmental expenses), including:

· how much funding was allocated for the programme;

· how much is committed to the programme; and

· how much is unspent.

· indication of whether an evaluation of the programme effectiveness has been conducted:

· if so, when that evaluation occurred; and

· if so, the conclusion of that evaluation.

2. How many Senior Executive Officers (or equivalent) were employed in the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

3. What was the base and top (including performance pay) wages of APS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 (or equivalent), Executive Level 1 and 2 (or equivalent), and SES band 1, band 2 and band 3 (or equivalent)in the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04. 

4. What was the average salary for an SES (or equivalent) in the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04.

5. How many staff had mobile phones issued by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. 

6. What was the total mobile phone bill for the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. 

7. How many SES (or equivalent) were issued with cars in the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04;

8. Could you please list all ‘management retreats/training’ conducted by the Australian National Maritime Museum which were attended by employees during 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date. For such meetings held off-site (from the Australian National Maritime Museum) could you please indicate:

· where (location and hotel) and when they were held; 

· how much was spent in total; 

· how much was spent on accommodation; 

· how much was spent on food; 

· how much was spent alcohol/drinks; and

· how much was spent on transport.

9. How many overseas trips were taken by employees of the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

10. What were the destinations of each of these overseas trips?

11. What was the total cost of overseas trips of staff for by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food   allowances and airflights; and

12. What was the total cost of domestic trips of staff for by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

· With a breakdown on the cost of accommodation allowances, food allowances and airflights.

13. How many overseas trips of Ministerial Staff were paid for by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

14. What was the total cost of overseas trips of Ministerial Staff paid for by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

15. How much was spent on advertising by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

16. Did the Australian National Maritime Museum produce publications that provided electorate breakdowns on spending on government programmes in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

17. How much was spent on advertising which provided electorate breakdowns of spending by the government on programmes within the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

18. How much was spent on consultancies by the Australian National Maritime Museum in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

19. Did Australian National Maritime Museum conduct any surveys of attitudes towards programmes run by their department in 1996-97, 1997-98, 1998-99, 1999-00, 2000-01, 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04 to date.

20. On what programmes administered by the Australian National Maritime Museum were surveys conducted?

21. What were the findings of these surveys?

Answer: 
1. The Museum does not have any administered programs.

2. None in any of these years. The Director is on a contract pursuant to the PEO scheme and not regarded as SES or equivalent.

3.
	Classification
	1996-97
	1997-98
	1998-99
	1999-00
	2000-01
	2001-02
	2002-03
	2003-04

	APS1
	23938-26457
	23938-26457
	24656-27251
	25149-27796
	26155-28908
	27201-30064
	28153-31116
	29279-33008

	APS2
	27091-30042
	27091-30042
	27904-30943
	28462-31562
	29600-32824
	30784-34137
	31861-35332
	33135-37480

	APS3
	30857-35021
	30857-35021
	31783-34303
	32419-34989
	33716-36389
	35065-37845
	36292-39170
	37744-41552

	APS4
	34391-37341
	34391-37341
	35423-38461
	36131-39230
	37576-40799
	39079-42431
	40447-43916
	42065-46586

	APS5
	38359-40531
	38359-40531
	39510-41895
	40300-42733
	41912-44442
	43588-46220
	45114-47383
	46919-50647

	APS6
	41430-46300
	41430-46300
	42673-49019
	43526-49999
	45267-51999
	47078-54079
	48726-55972
	50675-59375

	EL 1
	50931-55170
	50931-55170
	54705-59072
	55799-60253
	58031-62663
	60352-65170
	62464-78795
	64963-*88580

	EL 2
	57983-66175
	57983-66174
	63095-73924
	64357-75402
	66931-78418
	69608-81555
	72044-99750
	74926-*110250


* Includes estimated performance pay as final ratings are made at 30 June.

4. Not applicable as we have no SES or equivalents.

5. and 6.

	FINANCIAL YEAR
	STAFF NUMBERS
	PHONE BILL

	96/97
	20
	$13,519

	97/98
	27
	$20,556

	98/99
	21
	$15,560

	99/00
	30
	$18,255

	00/01
	36
	$20,199

	01/02
	36
	$29,030

	02/03
	34
	$29,249

	03/04
	34
	$19,229


7. Not applicable as we have no SES or equivalents.

8. Four senior managers attended a weekend workshop at the Links Country Guesthouse and Conference Centre in Bowral in 2001/02. They drove to and from in Museum vehicles. The total cost was $2000. No breakdown is available.

9. and  10. 
1996 – 1997

This data is not readily available.

1997 – 1998 

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	1
	Florence, Italy

	1
	Kingdom of Tonga

	1
	Various cities in the United States of America

	1
	Wellington, New Zealand

	1
	Bali and Sulawesi, Indonesia

	1
	Lembata, Indonesia

	1
	Hong Kong

	1
	London, UK and Paris, France

	1
	Mariehamn and Helsinki, Finland


1998 – 1999

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	2
	Fiji

	1
	Salt Lake City, USA

	1
	Salt Lake City, USA

	1
	Newport Rhode Island, Lake George, New York USA

	1
	Lisbon, Portugal

	1
	Wellington, New Zealand

	1
	Boston, USA

	1
	Auckland, New Zealand

	1
	Amsterdam and Rotterdam, The Netherlands

	1
	Mariehamn and Helsinki, Finland


1999 – 2000 

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	3
	Newport, Rhode Island, USA

	1
	Greenwich and Brighton, UK

	1
	United States of America

	1
	United Kingdom and Stockholm, Sweden

	1
	United States of America

	1
	Montreal Canada, Boston, USA

	1
	Quebec, Canada and San Francisco, USA

	1
	The Netherlands

	1
	Greenwich, UK

	1
	Wellington New Zealand


2000 – 2001 

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	3
	Newport, Rhode Island, USA

	1
	Oporto, Portugal

	1
	Stockholm, Sweden

	1
	Stockholm, Sweden

	1
	Singapore

	1
	Halifax, Canada

	1
	Wellington and Palmerston North, New Zealand

	1
	Paris, France

	1
	Copenhagen, Denmark and Stockholm, Sweden


2001 – 2002 

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	1
	Barcelona, London, Berlin and Paris

	2
	Barcelona, Spain

	2
	Newport Rhode Island, Lake George, New York USA


2002 – 2003 

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	1
	Malta, UK. Ireland

	1
	Buenos Aires, Argentina

	2
	Newport  Rhode Island, Lake George, New York USA

	1
	Grado, Italy and Potoroz, Slovenia


2003 – 2004 

	No of Staff
	Destination of Overseas Trip

	1
	Denmark, England and Ireland

	1
	Unites States of America

	1
	United Kingdom

	1
	United Kingdom and France


11. and  12.
We are unable to fully distinguish amounts spent on overseas travel from amounts spent on domestic travel. Our records only allow the following breakdown.

	FINANCIAL YEAR
	ALL AIR FARES
	ALL ALLOWANCES
	TOTAL

	96/97
	$44,556
	$13,555
	$58,111

	97/98
	$45,101
	$  9,949
	$55,050

	98/99
	$79,307
	$13,256
	$92,563

	99/00
	$78,973
	$20,223
	$99,196

	00/01
	$71,753
	$24,201
	$95,954

	01/02
	$47,858
	$33,694
	$81,551

	02/03
	$47,853
	$48,198
	$96,056

	03/04
	$34,843
	$40,607
	$75,450


13. None.

14. Not applicable.

	FINANCIAL YEAR
	TOTAL ADVERTISING EXPENDITURE*

	96/97
	$561,573

	97/98
	$754,643

	98/99
	$729,970

	99/00
	$616,127

	00/01
	$793,761

	01/02
	$904,852

	02/03
	$868,368

	03/04
	$620,844


* Includes recruitment and special purpose advertising as well as agency production costs and fees.

15. No.

16. Nothing.

	FINANCIAL YEAR
	TOTAL CONSULTANCY EXPENDITURE

	96/97
	Not available

	97/98
	Not available

	98/99
	Not available

	99/00
	$599,438

	00/01
	c$500,000

	01/02
	c$1,540,000

	02/03
	$1,612,510

	03/04
	$1,162,584


17. Yes.

18. The Museum does not have any administered programs.
19. N/A.
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